In the comparative period, all trade and other receivables were incorrectly classified as current in the statement
of financial position. Certain trade and other receivables are considered to be long-term in nature and should
be recorded as non-current in the statement of financial position.

Comparative figures have been restated, with no impact on total comprehensive income.

The aggregate of these restatements are set out in note 10.3.

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the 26 weeks ended 26 August 2018

25Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the 26 weeks ended 26 August 2018

24

10 Adoption of new accounting standards and prior period restatements (continued)
10.3 Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and prior period restatements
10.3.1 Adoption of IFRS 15 and prior period restatements impact on the statement of comprehensive income

for the 26 weeks ended 27 August 2017

Unaudited

 Restated
 26 weeks to

 27 August
2017

 Rm

 Adoption
 of IFRS 15

 Rm

 Restatement
 recognition

 and
measurement

 Rm

As previously
published

 26 weeks to
 27 August

2017
 Rm

Revenue 39 693.3 (504.7) 198.9 39 999.1

Turnover 38 755.6 (515.5)  – 39 271.1

Cost of merchandise sold (31 530.7) 504.7 264.7 (32 300.1)

Gross profit 7 224.9 (10.8) 264.7 6 971.0

Other income 841.0 10.8 198.9 631.3

Merchandising and administration (1 119.1)  – (506.0) (613.1)

Trading profit 399.1  –  (42.4) 441.5

Profit before tax 362.8  –  (42.4) 405.2

Tax (99.6)  – 11.8 (111.4)

Profit for the period 263.2  –  (30.6) 293.8

Cents Cents Cents Cents

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share 54.66  – (6.37) 61.03

Diluted earnings per share 53.69  – (6.25) 59.94

Headline earnings per share 55.51  – (6.37) 61.88

Diluted headline earnings per share 54.53  – (6.25) 60.78

Normalised earnings per share*
Basic earnings per share 84.77  – (6.37) 91.14

Diluted earnings per share 83.27  – (6.25) 89.52

Headline earnings per share 85.62  – (6.37) 91.99

Diluted headline earnings per share 84.11  – (6.25) 90.36

*	 During the prior period, the Group embarked on a voluntary severance programme (VSP). The full cost of the VSP was
recorded in the prior period interim result, offset only in part by the related savings during that reporting period. The cost of
the VSP was fully recovered by the end of the 2018 financial year through resulting savings in employee costs. Normalised
basic and headline earnings are calculated by excluding the once-off net cost of the VSP. The once-off impact as presented
is the same for both basic and headline earnings. Refer to note 3.

Notes to the financial information (continued)

10 Adoption of new accounting standards and prior period restatements (continued)
10.3 Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and prior period restatements (continued)
10.3.2 Adoption of IFRS 15 and prior period restatements impact on the statement of financial position

as at 27 August 2017

Unaudited

 Restated
 As at

 27 August
2017

 Rm

 Adoption
 of IFRS 15

 Rm

 Restatement
 recognition

 and
measurement

 Rm

 Correction
 of

 presentation
 Rm

 As previously
published

 As at
 27 August

2017
 Rm

Non-current trade and
other receivables 149.5  –  – 149.5  –

Inventory  5 620.0  (19.0)  (353.0)  –  5 992.0

Right of return asset  19.0  19.0  –  –  –

Current trade and other
receivables  3 406.5  –  –  (149.5)  3 556.0

Retained earnings  4 041.3  –  (254.2)  –  4 295.5

Trade and other payables  11 363.4  (21.3)  –  –  11 384.7

Refund liability  21.3  21.3  –  –  –

Current tax liabilities  128.8  –  (98.8)  –  227.6

10.3.3 Adoption of IFRS 15 and prior period restatements impact on the statement of cash flows
for the 26 weeks ended 27 August 2017

Unaudited

 Restated
 26 weeks to

 27 August
2017

 Rm

 Restatement
 recognition

 and
measurement

 Rm

 As previously
published

 26 weeks to
 27 August

2017
 Rm

Trading profit  399.1  (42.4)  441.5

Movements in inventory  49.0  42.4  6.6

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (3.5)  –  (3.5)

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the 26 weeks ended 26 August 2018

27Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the 26 weeks ended 26 August 2018

26

10 Adoption of new accounting standards and prior period restatements (continued)
10.3 Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and prior period restatements (continued)
10.3.4 Adoption of IFRS 15 impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the 52 weeks ended

25 February 2018

Unaudited

 Restated
 52 weeks to
 25 February

2018
 Rm

 Adoption
 of IFRS 15

 Rm

 As previously
published

 52 weeks to
 25 February

2018
 Rm

Revenue 82 489.6 (1 015.2) 83 504.8

Turnover 80 523.5 (1 036.6) 81 560.1

Cost of merchandise sold (65 294.6) 1 015.2 (66 309.8)

Gross profit 15 228.9 (21.4) 15 250.3

Other income 1 782.0 21.4 1 760.6

Profit for the period 1 296.3 – 1 296.3

10.3.5 Adoption of IFRS 15 impact on the statement of financial position as at 25 February 2018

Unaudited

 Restated
 As at

 25 February
2018

Rm

 Adoption
of IFRS 15

Rm

 As previously
published

 As at
 25 February

2018
 Rm

Inventory  5 944.1  (19.6)  5 963.7

Right of return asset  19.6  19.6 –

Trade and other payables  10 798.6  (22.0)  10 820.6

Refund liability  22.0  22.0 –

Notes to the financial information (continued)

25 February
2018  Opened  Closed

Converted
 openings

Converted
 closures

26 August
 2018

COMPANY-OWNED
Pick n Pay  722  21  (6)  2  (7)  732

Hypermarkets  20  –  –  –  –  20
Supermarkets  244  4  –  1  (4)  245
Local  38  –  (1)  –  –  37
Clothing  183  15  (5)  –  –  193
Liquor  235  2  –  1  (3)  235
Pharmacy  2  –  –  –  –  2

Boxer  246  11  (1)  1  –  257
Superstores  152  5  –  1  –  158
Build  31  1  –  –  –  32
Liquor  43 5 –  –  – 48
Punch  20 –  (1)  –  – 19

Total company-owned  968  32  (7)  3  (7)  989

FRANCHISE
Pick n Pay

Supermarkets  299  4  (3)  4  (2)  302
Family  281  4  (2)  3  (1)  285
Mini-markets  17  –  (1)  1  –  17
Daily  1  –  –  –  (1)  –

Spaza  14  1  –  –  –  15
Express  119  14  –  –  –  133
Clothing  17  1  (1)  –  –  17
Liquor  211  8  (2)  3  (1)  219

Total franchise  660  28  (6)  7  (3)  686

Total Group stores  1 628  60  (13)  10  (10)  1 675
TM Supermarkets  57  –  –  –  –  57
Total with TM Supermarkets  1 685  60  (13)  10  (10)  1 732

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– included in total stores above  144  2  (2)  –  –  144

Pick n Pay company-owned  17  2  –  –  –  19
Boxer company-owned  7  –  –  –  –  7
Pick n Pay franchise  63  –  (2)  –  –  61
TM Supermarkets – associate  57  –  –  –  –  57

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– by country  144  2  (2)  –  –  144

Botswana  12  –  –  –  –  12
Lesotho  3  –  –  –  –  3
Namibia  38  –  (2)  –  –  36
Swaziland  17  –  –  –  –  17
Zambia  17  2  –  –  –  19
Zimbabwe  57  –  –  –  –  57

Number of stores

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the 26 weeks ended 26 August 2018